Changes of assumptions used to determine the net pension liability.  The discount rate was changed to

6.83% as described above. The assumed rates of salary increase were adjusted to 2.00% for 3 years, 3.00% for
the next 5 years, and 4.00% thereafter. The mortality table for healthy annuitants was changed to the RP-2014
blue collar table increased by 7.75% to reflect actual plan experience, generationally projected using the Modified
Buck MP-2014 improvement scale.  For healthy non-annuitants, the mortality table was changed to the RP-2014
blue collar table, generationally projected using the Modified Buck MP-2014 improvement scale. The mortality
table for disabled participants was changed to the RP-2014 disabled mortality table, generationally projected
using the Modified Buck MP-2014 improvement scale.

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate. The following presents the net pension

liability, calculated using the discount rate of 6.83%, as well as what the Fund's net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower (5.83%) or 1-percentage-point higher
(7.83%) than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(5.83%)

Current
Discount Rate

(6.83%)
1% Increase

(7.83%)

Net Pension Liability $357,532,455 $268,495,950 $195,184,850

Section I – GASB 67 Information

5

Schedules of Required Supplementary Information

Schedule of Changes in Net Pension Liability and Related Ratios

 FYE June 30, 2015 FYE June 30, 2014

Total pension liability

Service cost  $ 13,875,847  $ 12,641,750

Interest   42,916,497   38,446,983

Difference between expected and actual experience   3,314,582   12,248,172

Changes in benefit terms   0   0

Changes in assumptions   18,401,577   80,992,984

Benefit payments   (32,497,705)   (29,341,610)

Net change in total pension liability  $ 46,010,798  $ 114,988,279

Total pension liability-beginning   610,246,375   495,258,096

Total pension liability-ending (a)  $ 656,257,173   $ 610,246,375

Plan fiduciary net position

Contributions-employer  $ 16,505,748  $ 14,677,561

Contributions-member   6,255,252   4,063,5191

Net investment income   12,175,272   53,084,005

Benefit payments, including refunds of employee contributions   (32,497,705)   (29,341,610)

Administrative expense   (422,012)   (402,882)

Other   0   252,020

Net change in plan fiduciary net position  $ 2,016,555  $ 42,332,613

Plan fiduciary net position-beginning   385,744,668   343,412,055

Plan fiduciary net position-ending (b)   387,761,223   385,744,668

Plan’s net pension liability-ending (a)-(b)  $ 268,495,950  $ 224,501,707

Plan fiduciary net position as a % of the total pension liability   59.09%   63.21%

Covered-employee payroll   $119,600,7752   $108,583,0363

Net pension liability as a percentage of covered-employee payroll  224.49% 206.76%

1 Net of contribution refunds
2 Total earnings provided by Clayton County
3 Pensionable earnings provided by Clayton County

Section I – GASB 67 Information

6

Schedule of Contributions

 FYE June 30, 2015 FYE June 30, 2014

Actuarially determined contribution  $16,505,748 $14,677,561

Contributions related to the actuarially determined contribution   (16,505,748) (14,677,561)

Contribution deficiency (excess)  $ 0 $   0

Notes to Schedule:

Valuation date. Actuarially determined contributions are calculated as of the beginning of the fiscal year in which

contributions are made.  The actuarially determined contribution for the fiscal year ending June 30, 2015 is based

on the July 1, 2014 Actuarial Valuation.

Changes of assumptions used to determine the actuarially determined contribution:

Effective July 1, 2014, the assumed rates of salary increase were adjusted to 2.00% for 4 years, 3.00% for the
next 5 years, and 4.00% thereafter. The mortality table for healthy participants was changed to the RP-2000 blue